UCLA Interim Policy 852: Public Expression Activities

Issuing Officer: Administrative Vice Chancellor

Responsible Department: Administrative Vice Chancellor's Office

Effective Date: September 4, 2024

Supersedes: UCLA Regulations on Activities, Registered Campus

Organizations, and Use of Properties, dated 9/25/2017

I. PURPOSE AND SCOPE

II. DEFINITIONS

III. POLICY STATEMENT

IV.

Safety and Security Criteria and/or the Interference Criteria that will be evaluated in a content-neutral and viewpoint-neutral manner.

Public Expression Activities are permitted in the Areas for Public Expression, which are considered "designated Public Fora." Individual rights in other spaces are governed in UCLA Policy 850: General Use of UCLA Property. Public Expression Activities are permitted in other spaces with approval in accordance with UCLA Policy 860: Organized Events or UCLA Policy 862: Major Events.

IV. REGULATIONS GOVERNING PUBLIC EXPRESSION ACTIVITIES

A. Areas for Public Expression ("designated Public Fora")

UCLA has designated Areas for Public Expression on UCLA Property that may be used regardless of affiliation with UCLA and without prior scheduling on a first-come basis provided that there are no scheduled Organized or Major Events. The University will ensure that at least one of the Areas for Public Expression will be available at all times.

Public Expression Activities are not permitted at any time on the grounds of the University Residence, including the lawn area of the Ralph Cornell Grove.

- 1. **Place:** The Areas for Public Expression are outlined below and in Attachment A, Map of Areas for Public Expression.
 - a. Meyerhoff Park
 - b. *Bruin Plaza between Pauley Pavilion and Meyerhoff Park
 - c. **Plaza between Pauley Pavilion and James West Alumni Center
 - d. East Bruinwalk between the Student Activities Center, Ackerman and north tip of Gateway Plaza
 - e. Lawns and walkways between Meyerhoff Park, Student Activities Center, Janss Steps, and east side of Powell Library

f.

VI. ATTACHMENTS

A. Map of Areas for Public Expression

Issuing Officer

/s/ Michael J. Beck

Administrative Vice Chancellor

Questions concerning this policy or procedure should be referred to the Responsible Department listed at the top of this document